©2018 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA ® Diodes)
Revision: 03/02/18
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA®   Diodes)
Low Capacitance ESD Protection - SP814x Series
Description
Applications

2.  Dimensions include solder plating.
3.  Dimensions are exclusive of mold flash & metal burr.
Part Numbering System
Part Marking System
Part Number Package Marking Min. Order Qty.
SP8142-04UTG µDFN-10 C H4 3000
SP8143-06UTG µDFN-16 D H6 3000
Ordering Information
©2018 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA ® Diodes)
Revision: 03/02/18
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA®   Diodes)
Low Capacitance ESD Protection - SP814x Series
Application Information
Conventional Semiconductor-based common mode
filters’ performance has been proven to be lacking.  While
excellent ESD components, the tradeoffs that designers
encounter for signal integrity prove to be insurmountable.
Fundamentally, the common mode filters do not filter the
unwanted signals (noise) fast enough, and create problems
with resistive and inductive loading as signals pass through
the components.
Odd harmonics add to signal strength, and create squarer
waves, which are easier for the downstream components
to detect either legal zero’s or one’s.  Successive odd
harmonics in the passband make the signal stronger.
Noise generated from the fundamental frequencies does
not get attenuated fast enough to meaningfully improve
signal integrity, or lower the noise signature.
There are two options available (4 channel and 6 channel)
and both are housed in leadless µDFN packages so the
data lines can pass directly underneath the component to
reduce discontinuities and maintain signal integrity.
Semiconductor-based components which this product
are designed to replace have at least 6 ohms resistance,
contributing to signal amplitude compression which
negatively affect the eye height, and negatively affect
Signal Integrity and compliance testing.
Figure 1: Signal Strength of Fundamental
Signal Compression
Alternatives to Semiconductor-based Common Mode
Filtering
Using robust ESD protection, along with Signal Integrity
best layout practices, including burying the high speed
signals between two ground planes within the board
permit excellent Signal Integrity, at a lower total solution
cost.  The SP8142/SP8143 are designed to be footprint
compatible with existing solutions offering filtering, and
can be used in the test scheme of testing without filtering (
using SP8142/8143) and with filtering (other solutions) and
comparing the results.
If the PCB layout is good, the engineer should expect to
see higher levels of Signal Integrity and equal levels of
radiated and conducted noise, at a lower pricepoint using